
538251-2022 Page 1/19

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 538251-2022 - Competition
Estonia-Viljandi: Snow-clearing services
OJ S 190/2022 03/10/2022
Contract notice
Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Viljandi Vallavalitsus
National registration number: 75038606
Postal address: Kauba tn 9
Town: Viljandi linn
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Postal code: 71020
Country: Estonia
Contact person: KARL ÕIGUS
E-mail: viljandivald@viljandivald.ee
Telephone: +372 5223550

:Internet address(es)
Main address: http://www.viljandivald.ee

Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of 
charge, at: https://riigihanked.riik.ee/rhr-web/#/procurement/4929480/general-info
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: https://riigihanked.riik.
ee/rhr-web/#/procurement/4929480/tenders
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Viljandi valla teede ja tänavate lumetõrje 2022-2025
Reference number: 254333

Main CPV code
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Type of contract
Services

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/538251-2022
mailto:viljandivald@viljandivald.ee?subject=TED
http://www.viljandivald.ee
https://riigihanked.riik.ee/rhr-web/#/procurement/4929480/general-info
https://riigihanked.riik.ee/rhr-web/#/procurement/4929480/tenders
https://riigihanked.riik.ee/rhr-web/#/procurement/4929480/tenders


538251-2022 Page 2/19

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4. Short description
Hanke tulemusena sõlmitakse töövõtulepingud 24-s piirkonnas Viljandi valla teedel 
lumekoristusteenuse osutamiseks. Pakkumuse esitamisel kinnitab Täitja, et omab vähemalt 
ühte 100 kW võimsusega või võimsamat ratastraktorit, millel on eesmine sahk ning GPS 
seadeldis. Tehtud Töö tõendamiseks peab Töövõtja esitama Tellijale talihoolduse päeviku, mis 
peab sisaldama: töötunde, marsruuti, tööpäevi kuupäevaliselt. Talihoolduse päevik on Töö 
eest maksmise aluseks, mille puudumisel tehtud Töö eest Tasu ei maksta.
Pakkumuse esitamisel soovitan tutvuda vastava piirkonna asendiplaaniga. Lumetõrje 
tegemise aluseks on asendiplaan, kui kaardil ei ole lõiku lumetõrje töödeks märgitud, siis 
nendes kohtades Töö eest tasu ei ole ette nähtud. Täitjal on õigus teha Tellijale ettepanekuid 
asendiplaani täiendamiseks, see tähendab kui antud piirkonna kaardil on mõni tee jäänud 
märkimata, kus valla kodanikud elavad.

Estimated total value

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes
Tenders may be submitted for all lots

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 1
Lot No: 1

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald

Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 1

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no



538251-2022 Page 3/19

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14. Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 2
Lot No: 2

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald

Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 2

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 3
Lot No: 3

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald

Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 3



538251-2022 Page 4/19

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 4
Lot No: 4

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald

Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 4

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no



538251-2022 Page 5/19

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 5
Lot No: 5

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald

Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 5

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 6
Lot No: 6

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald



538251-2022 Page 6/19

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4. Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 6

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 7
Lot No: 7

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald

Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 7

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no



538251-2022 Page 7/19

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13. Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 8
Lot No: 8

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald

Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 8

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 9
Lot No: 9

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald



538251-2022 Page 8/19

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4. Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 9

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 10
Lot No: 10

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald

Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 10

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no



538251-2022 Page 9/19

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13. Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 11
Lot No: 11

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald

Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 11

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 12
Lot No: 12

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald



538251-2022 Page 10/19

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4. Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 12

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 13
Lot No: 13

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald

Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 13

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no



538251-2022 Page 11/19

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13. Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 14
Lot No: 14

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald

Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 14

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 15
Lot No: 15

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald



538251-2022 Page 12/19

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4. Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 15

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 16
Lot No: 16

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald

Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 16

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no



538251-2022 Page 13/19

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13. Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 17
Lot No: 17

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald

Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 17

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 18
Lot No: 18

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald



538251-2022 Page 14/19

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4. Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 18

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 19
Lot No: 19

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald

Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 19

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no



538251-2022 Page 15/19

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13. Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 20
Lot No: 20

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald

Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 20

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 21
Lot No: 21

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald



538251-2022 Page 16/19

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4. Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 21

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 22
Lot No: 22

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald

Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 22

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no



538251-2022 Page 17/19

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13. Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 23
Lot No: 23

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald

Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 23

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Talihooldepiirkond nr 24
Lot No: 24

Additional CPV code(s)
90620000 Snow-clearing services

Place of performance
NUTS code: EE Eesti
Main site or place of performance: Viljandi vald



538251-2022 Page 18/19

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.1.3.

III.1.1.

III.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4. Description of the procurement
Talihooldepiirkond nr 24

Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Start: 10/11/2022 End: 30/04/2025
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions for participation

Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to 
enrolment on professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions: 
Vaata hankepassist https://riigihanked.riik.ee/rhr-web/#/procurement/4929480/procurement-

 või alusdokumendist passport https://riigihanked.riik.ee/rhr-web/#/procurement/4929480
/documents?group=B

Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria: 
Vaata hankepassist https://riigihanked.riik.ee/rhr-web/#/procurement/4929480/procurement-

 või alusdokumendist passport https://riigihanked.riik.ee/rhr-web/#/procurement/4929480
/documents?group=B

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

Administrative information

https://riigihanked.riik.ee/rhr-web/#/procurement/4929480/procurement-passport
https://riigihanked.riik.ee/rhr-web/#/procurement/4929480/procurement-passport
https://riigihanked.riik.ee/rhr-web/#/procurement/4929480/documents?group=B
https://riigihanked.riik.ee/rhr-web/#/procurement/4929480/documents?group=B
https://riigihanked.riik.ee/rhr-web/#/procurement/4929480/procurement-passport
https://riigihanked.riik.ee/rhr-web/#/procurement/4929480/procurement-passport
https://riigihanked.riik.ee/rhr-web/#/procurement/4929480/documents?group=B
https://riigihanked.riik.ee/rhr-web/#/procurement/4929480/documents?group=B


538251-2022 Page 19/19

VI.5.

VI.4.4.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.2.

VI.1.

IV.2.7.

IV.2.6.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2. Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 03/11/2022 10:00Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
Estonian

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 03/11/2022 11:00Local time: 

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Information about electronic workflows
Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Riigihangete vaidlustuskomisjon
Postal address: Endla 13/Lõkke 5
Town: Tallinn
Postal code: 10122
Country: Estonia
E-mail: vako@fin.ee
Telephone: +372 6113713
Internet address: http://www.fin.ee/riigihangete-poliitika

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Riigihangete vaidlustuskomisjon
Postal address: Endla 13/Lõkke 5
Town: Tallinn
Postal code: 10122
Country: Estonia
E-mail: vako@fin.ee
Telephone: +372 6113713
Internet address: http://www.fin.ee/riigihangete-poliitika

Date of dispatch of this notice
28/09/2022

mailto:vako@fin.ee?subject=TED
http://www.fin.ee/riigihangete-poliitika
mailto:vako@fin.ee?subject=TED
http://www.fin.ee/riigihangete-poliitika

